
 
        Date 2015-12-22 Rev. 2 Factory: FOCIDI E 

                                            

  
 

3-in-1TM TV Stand 
ITM. / ART. 997050 
Model # MAR3N1C 

U.S. Patents 8,079,311 & 8,191,485 

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS 

IMPORTANT, RETAIN FOR FUTURE REFERENCE:  
READ CAREFULLY 

If you have any questions regarding assembly or if parts are missing, DO NOT return this item to the 
store where it was purchased. Please call our toll-free customer service number and have your 
instructions and parts list ready to provide the model name, part name or factory number: 

1-877-494-2536 (English, French and Spanish) 
Pacific Standard Time: 8:30 a.m. - 4:30 p.m., Monday to Friday 

(In US, Canada, and Mexico only) 
Or visit our website www.baysidefurnishings.com 

Or e-mail your request to parts@baysidefurnishings.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                                           

    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

On-line Video Instruction Guides 
Go to www.guides.sellpoints.com to view step-by-step instructional 
videos for assembling and installing your product. Enter the following 
product number on the website under Bayside brand. 

 
 

LOT NUMBER:        
DATE PURCHASED:    /    /   

MAR3N1C 



 

2 E 

 
 

 
MANUFACTURER: Bayside Furnishings® 
CATALOG: 3-in-1TM TV Stand (MAR3N1C) 
DATE OF MANUFACTURE: January 2016 
MADE IN CHINA 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

             
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
1. Please read the Assembly Instructions prior to assembling this product. 
2. Remove all hardware from the box and sort by size. 
3. Check to see that all hardware and parts are present BEFORE assembling. 
4. Ask a friend to assist you with the assembly of this furniture. 
5. To avoid damage, assemble the product on a sturdy, level and protective surface. 
6. Please wait until all steps are completed before fully tightening Bolts. 
7. Make sure all Bolts are tightly fastened before the unit is used. 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

M A X I M U M  R E C O M M E N D E D  W E I G H T  L O A D S  

FITS UP TO MOST 165.1 cm / 65 in FLAT 
PANEL TVs 
MAXIMUM LOAD 61.2 kg / 135 lb 

FITS UP TO MOST 165.1 cm / 65 in FLAT  
PANEL TVs 
WITHOUT SWIVELING BRACKET  
MAXIMUM LOAD 61.2 kg / 135 lb 

G E N E R A L I N F O R M A T I O N ,  T IP S  a n d  T R I C K S  

This product is sold with one set of Tipping Restraint Hardware Kit. You must install the Tipping 
Restraint Hardware between the wall and the TV console to prevent any accidents or damages. When 
properly installed, this restraint can provide protection against the unexpected tipping of the unit due to 
small tremors, bumps or climbing. The restraint is only a deterrent and is not a substitute for proper 
adult supervision. Use of tip-over restraints may only reduce, but not eliminate, the risk of tip-over. 

PLACE TV BEHIND STOPPER 

MAXIMUM LOAD 22.6 kg / 50 lb 
 

MAXIMUM LOAD 13.6 kg / 30 lb 
 

THIS UNIT IS NOT INTENDED FOR USE WITH CRT TVS. USE ONLY WITH FLAT 
PANEL TVS AND AUDIO/VIDEO EQUIPMENT MEETING RECOMMENDED SIZE AND WEIGHT LIMITS. 
NEVER USE WITH LARGER/HEAVIER THAN RECOMMENDED FLAT PANEL TVS OR EQUIPMENT. TO 
AVOID INSTABILITY, PLACE FLAT PANEL TV IN THE CENTRE OF THE UNIT; THE BASE OF THE 
TELEVISION MUST BE ABLE TO REST ON THE SUPPORTING SURFACE OF THE UNIT WITHOUT 
OVER-HANGING THE EDGES. IMPROPERLY POSITIONED FLAT PANEL TVS, OR FLAT PANEL TVS 
INCLUDING OTHER EQUIPMENT THAT EXCEED RECOMMENDED SIZE AND WEIGHT LIMITS 
COULD FALL OFF OR BREAK THE UNIT, CAUSING POSSIBLE SERIOUS INJURY. 



 

3 E 

Parts and Hardware List 
 

PART # PART DESCRIPTION PART FIGURE QUANTITY 

A 
Top Panel with Metal 

Frame 

 
 
 

1 

B Middle Shelf Frame 

 

1 

C Drawer Box  

 

1 

D Floater Post 

 

1 

E Back Frame 

 

1 

F Left Leg 

 

1 

G Right Leg  1 

 H Glass Shelf 

 

1 

I Swiveling Bracket 

 

1 

 



 

4 E 

Parts and Hardware List 

PART # PART DESCRIPTION PART FIGURE QUANTITY 

J Mounting Frame 

 
 
 

1 

K Monitor Bracket 

 

2 

L Cable Wheel 

 

2 

AA Bolt 

 

4+1 extra 

BB Bolt 

 

6+1 extra 

CC Bolt 

 

4+1 extra 

DD Bolt 

 

10+1 extra 

EE Bolt 

 

8+1 extra 

FF Hex Nut 
 

4+1 extra 

GG Lock Washer 

 
 
 30+1 extra 

HH Flat Washer 

 

30+1 extra 

II Lag Bolt 

 

4 

KR 

KL 



 

5 E 

Parts and Hardware List 

PART # PART DESCRIPTION PART FIGURE QUANTITY 

JJ Large Flat Washer 

 

4+1 extra 

KK Concrete Anchor 

 

4 

LL Rubber Bumper 

 

8+1 extra 

MM Handle with Bolts 

 

2 

NN Acrylic Stopper 

 

1 

 Open Wrench 

 

1  

 Small Allen Wrench 

 

2 

 Large Allen Wrench 

 

1 

 Touch-up Pen 

 

1  

 
Tipping Restraint 

Hardware Kit 

 

1 

 
 
 



 

6 E 

TV Mounting Kit 

PART # PART DESCRIPTION PART FIGURE QUANTITY 

AAA M4 x 12 mm Bolt 
 

4 

BBB M4 x 30 mm Bolt 

 

4 

CCC M5 x 12 mm Bolt 

 

4 

DDD M5 x 30 mm Bolt 

 

4 

EEE M6 x 12 mm Bolt 

 

4 

FFF M6 x 35 mm Bolt 

 

4 

GGG M8 x 16 mm Bolt 

 

4 

HHH M8 x 40 mm Bolt 

 

4 

III M4 Lock Washer 

 

4 

JJJ M5 Lock Washer 

 

4 

KKK M6 Lock Washer 

 

4 

LLL M8 Lock Washer 

 

4 



 

7 E 

TV Mounting Kit 

PART # PART DESCRIPTION PART FIGURE QUANTITY 

MMM Large Spacer 

 

4 

NNN Small Spacer 

 

4 

OOO M4 / M5 Flat Washer 

 

8 

PPP M6 / M8 Flat Washer 

 

4 

 
Additional tools required (not included): Phillips screwdriver, rubber mallet, power drill,  

and 9.5 mm / .3 in drill bit. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

8 E 

Assembly Instructions 
 

1. Locate the Back Frame (E) on a level and protective surface with the flush surfaces facing up as shown. 

2. Fasten the Top Shelf Frame (A) to the Back Frame (E) using two Bolts (DD) through back rail holes on 
the Top Metal Frame and screw into place. 

  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

3. Attach the Middle Shelf Frame (B) to the Back Frame (E) with two Bolts (DD) and two Washers (GG and 
HH). The height of Middle Shelf Frame (B) is adjustable.  

UP
E

A

A

E

DD

UP

E

B

B

E

DD

GG

HH



 

9 E 

Assembly Instructions 
 

4. Fasten the Drawer Box Metal Frame (C) to the Back Frame (E) using two Bolts (DD) and two Washers 
(GG and HH). 

  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

5. Align and attach the Left Leg (F) to the end bracket on the Bottom Metal Frame of the Drawer Box (C) 
using one Bolt (BB) with the Washers (GG and HH) through the bracket hole and screw into place.  

6. Secure the Left Leg (F) to the Middle Shelf Frame (B) and the side rail on the Bottom Metal Frame of the 
Drawer Box (C) by using two Bolts (DD) and two Washers (GG and HH).  

7. Repeat last two steps to attach the Right Leg (G) at the opposite end.   

E

C

C

E

DD

GG

HH

C

A

B

F

G

F/G

B

F/G

C

DD
GG

HH

C

F/G

DD
GG

HH

GG

HH

BB



 

10 E 

Assembly Instructions 

 

8. Fasten the Top Panel (A) to the top rail of Legs (F and G) using four Bolts (CC) and four Washers (GG 
and HH). 

  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

9. Stand the unit upright.  

10. Remove the bolts in Handles (MM), then use the bolts to attach the Handles to the outside of utility 
drawers.  

G

A

F

CC
GG

HH

F/G

A

MM

C

A

MM



 

11 E 

Assembly Instructions 
 

11. Evenly place the Rubber Bumpers (LL) on the Middle Shelf Frame (B) as shown above. 

12. Place the Glass Shelf (H) onto the Rubber Bumpers (LL). Push the glass shelf all the way back. 

 

 

 
 

  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

13. Attach two Cable Wheels (L) to the backside of Back Frame (E) with four Bolts (BB). 

14. The Cable Wheels allow you to organize, route and separate your component cords and cables to minimize 
tangling and signal interference. 

 
 

H

LL

H

A

B

B

B

LL

If you choose Table-top Console configuration, continue to 
the next step. 

If mounting TV with the Floating Swivel Mount, skip ahead 
to PAGE 14. 

BB

L

E

A

E



 

12 E 

Assembly Instructions for Table-top 
 

  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

NOTE: You must install the Acrylic TV Stopper to prevent the TV from tipping when placing your flat 
panel television directly on the Top Panel. 
 

15. Remove the paper backing of Acrylic Stopper (NN), then properly align the Acrylic Stopper into the 
cut-out on the acrylic stopper template on the Top Panel (A). Press down on the Acrylic Stopper to help 
adhesion.  

16. At the back of the Top Panel (A), carefully unscrew the two thumb tacks to remove the acrylic stopper 
template.  

 
 
 
 

A

A

NN



 

13 E 

Assembly Instructions for Table-top 
 

  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
NOTE: The tipping restraint hardware included is for drywall construction. It will be necessary to drill 

holes for the wall anchors. Depending upon your wall construction, different anchor hardware 
maybe required. Please contact your local hardware store for assistance. 

17. Position the assembled stand at the desired location against a wall. If necessary, adjust the pre-attached 
Floor Levelers at the bottom of the Legs to level the unit. Now, follow the instructions printed on the 
plastic bag containing the Tipping Restraint Hardware to attach the tip-over restraint to the Spine and the 
wall. 

NOTE: YOU MUST USE THIS TIPPING RESTRAINT TO ATTACH THIS UNIT TO THE WALL, TO 
PREVENT THE UNIT FROM TIPPING, CAUSING ACCIDENTS AND/OR INJURIES. 

18. The stand is now ready for use. Be sure to position your Flat Panel TV in the center of the stand. 

NOTE: If you choose the Tilting Wall Mount configuration, proceed to PAGE 22. 

 

TV

F/G

G

F



 

14 E 

 
 
 

 

 

19. Align and attach the Floater Post (D) to the back of Back Frame (E) by using four Bolts (EE) and four 
Washers (GG and HH). Tighten the bolts with small Allen wrench.  

  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
NOTE: The Floater Post can provide two height options for your TV set. Refer to your TV size and adjust 
the Swiveling Bracket at your desired height to offer optimum viewing. 

20. Attach the Swiveling Bracket (I) to the top of Floater Post (D) with the pivoting bolt head up by inserting 
four Bolts (EE) with the Washers (GG and HH) through the pre-drilled holes on the Swiveling Bracket (I). 
Fit the Flat Washer (HH), Lock Washer (GG) and Hex Nut (FF) onto each bolt. Securely tighten the nuts 
with the provided open wrench. 

As s embl y I ns t ruc t ions  fo r  opt ion :   
F loa t ing  Sw ive l  Mount  

D

UP

A

E

EE

HH

GG

EE

HH
GG

ARRIBA

I

FF

I

EE

D

D

HH
GG

FF

HH
GG

HH

GG

UP
ARRIBA



 

15 E 

Assembly Instructions for Floating Swivel Mount 
 

  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

21. Hold and attach the flat side of the Mounting Frame (J) onto the Swiveling Bracket (I) and fasten in place 
by using four Bolts (AA) and four Washers (GG and HH).  

 

 
 

J

BACK

J

HH

AA
GGI

I

HH

AA
GG

POSTERIOR



 

16 E 

Mounting the Monitor Brackets to a television with a Flat Back 
 

  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

NOTE: The size of bolt for mounting TV varies by brand or model. For televisions with a curved or 
recessed back, proceed directly to page 18. 

22. Determine the correct diameter of the bolt the TV requires by hand threading them into the threaded 
inserts on the back of the TV. If you encounter any resistance, stop immediately. If you are unable to find 
the correct bolt, consult a local hardware store. 

23. Follow the appropriate diagram above to attach the Monitor Brackets (KL / KR) to the back of the TV 
with selected fasteners. Make sure the Monitor Brackets are centered and level with each other. Secure the 
bolts with a Phillips screwdriver. DO NOT over tighten the bolts. 

NOTE: Lean the TV up against a wall, or other solid surface, when attaching the Monitor Brackets 
(KL/KR). DO NOT place the TV face down on the glass as this may cause permanent damage. 

 



 

17 E 

Mounting the Monitor Brackets to a television with a Flat Back 
 

  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

NOTE: The size of bolt for mounting TV varies by brand or model. For televisions with a curved or 
recessed back, proceed directly to page 18. 

24. Determine the correct diameter of the bolt the TV requires by hand threading them into the threaded 
inserts on the back of the TV. If you encounter any resistance, stop immediately. If you are unable to find 
the correct bolt, consult a local hardware store. 

25. Follow the appropriate diagram above to attach the Monitor Brackets (KL / KR) to the back of the TV 
with selected fasteners. Make sure the Monitor Brackets are centered and level with each other. Secure the 
bolts with a Phillips screwdriver. DO NOT over tighten the bolts. 

NOTE: Lean the TV up against a wall, or other solid surface, when attaching the Monitor Brackets 
(KL/KR). DO NOT place the TV face down on the glass as this may cause permanent damage. 

 
 



 

18 E 

Mounting the Monitor Brackets to a television with a Curved / Recess Back 
 

  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

NOTE: The size of bolt for mounting TV varies by brand or model.  

26. Determine the correct diameter of the Bolt the TV requires by hand threading them into the threaded 
inserts on the back of the TV. If you encounter any resistance, stop immediately. If you are unable to find 
the correct Bolt consult a local hardware store. 

27. Follow the appropriate diagram above to attach the Monitor Brackets (KL / KR) to the back of the TV 
with selected fasteners. Make sure the Monitor Brackets are vertically centered and level with each other. 
Secure the bolts with a Phillips screwdriver. DO NOT over tighten the bolts. 

NOTE: Lean the TV up against a wall, or other solid surface, when attaching the Monitor Brackets. DO 
NOT place the TV face down on the glass as this may cause permanent damage. 

 

TV



 

19 E 

Assembly Instructions for Floating Swivel Mount 
 

  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

MAKE SURE ALL BOLTS ARE TIGHT AND THE FLOATER POST IS AT A 90 DEGREE ANGLE. 
USE A QUALITY LEVEL TO VERIFY THE MOUNTING FRAME IS LEVEL PRIOR TO 
INSTALLATION OF TV. 

28. Once the Monitor Brackets (KL / KR) are attached onto the back of television, ask for assistance to lift the 
television up to hang the Monitor Brackets (KL / KR) onto the Mounting Frame (J). Set the hooks on the 
Monitor Brackets over the Mounting Frame and then lower them onto the bars of the Mounting Frame. 

NOTE: Loosen the Lock Bolts pre-attached to the Monitor Brackets to ensure an easy fit at the bottom 
hooks. 

29. Center the television and tighten both Lock Bolts with a long Phillips screwdriver until they hit the 
underside of the Mounting Frame (J) to secure it in place. 

 
 

J

1

2

J

KL/KR

J

KL/KR

KR

KL



 

20 E 

Assembly Instructions for Floating Swivel Mount 
 

  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

30. The Monitor Brackets (KL / KR) can tilt up to 11˚ downward and 5˚ upward, depending on your optimum 
viewing position. Keep the enclosed large hex-key wrench to ensure the Tilt Adjustment Knobs remain 
tightly fastened. 

 
 
 
 



 

21 E 

Assembly Instructions for Floating Swivel Mount 
  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
NOTE: The tipping restraint hardware included is for drywall construction. It will be necessary to drill 

holes for the wall anchors. Depending upon your wall construction, different anchor hardware 
maybe required. Please contact your local hardware store for assistance. 

 

31. Attach two Cable Wheels (L) to the backside of Floater Post (D) with four Bolts (BB). 

32. Position the assembled stand at the desired location against a wall. If necessary, adjust the pre-attached 
Floor Levelers at the bottom of the Legs to level the unit. Now, follow the instructions printed on the 
plastic bag containing the Tipping Restraint Hardware to attach the tip-over restraint to the Spine and the 
wall. 

NOTE: YOU MUST USE THIS TIPPING RESTRAINT TO ATTACH THIS UNIT TO THE WALL, TO 
PREVENT THE UNIT FROM TIPPING, CAUSING ACCIDENTS AND/OR INJURIES. 

33. You can enjoy your home entertainment center now. Swivel TV left-or-right for optimum viewing control. 

 
 

F/G

G

F



 

22 E 

 
 
 

 
 

Assembly Instructions for Universal Wall Mount 
Installing the Mounting Frame onto a WOODEN STUD WALL 

  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

NOTE: If you are mounting your TV onto brick, solid concrete or concrete block walls, skip this section. 
This assembly requires an electric drill, level and stud finder (not included). 

 

34. Using a stud finder, locate the edges of the wood studs. Find the center line of each stud and draw a 
vertical reference line on the wall over each one. Place the Mounting Frame (J) level against the wall 
where you intend to mount the TV. Using the Mounting Frame (J) as a template, mark 4 drill points (2 on 
top, 2 on bottom) with a pencil on the vertical reference lines you just drew. 

35. With an electric drill (not included), drill 5 mm / .2 in diameter holes to at least 63.5 mm / 2.5 in deep on 
the four drill points. While holding the Bracket Plate in place, loosely screw in the Lag Bolts (II). 

36. Secure the Mounting Frame (J) to wall with Lag Bolts (II) and the Washers (JJ) at the drill points. Tighten 
the bolts firmly but be careful not to over-tighten. 

 

The following steps are only for those who wish to mount their TV 
directly to the wall. If you have already mounted your TV to the 
Swinging Floater or plan to display your TV on the top surface of 
the Console, disregard the following steps. 

Do not over-tighten the Lag Bolts. Tighten the Lag Bolts only until the Lag 
Bolt Washer is pulled firmly against the metal plate of the Mounting Frame. If there is a layer of 
drywall or other material, this drywall or other material may not exceed 16 mm / .6 in in thickness. 
Failure to heed this caution may result property damage and / or personal injury. 

UP

UP



 

23 E 

Assembly Instruction for installing the Mounting Frame onto BRICK, SOLID 
CONCRETE OR CONCRETE BLOCK WALLS 

  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

NOTE: If you are mounting your TV to a wall with wooden studs, skip this section. This assembly 
requires an electric drill and level (not included). 

37. Begin by placing the Mounting Frame (J) level against the wall where you intend to mount the TV. Using 
the Mounting Frame (J) as a template, mark 4 drill points with a pencil. 

38. With an electric drill (not included) on its low setting, drill 11 mm / .4 in diameter holes to at least 
63.5 mm / 2.5 in deep. Insert the Concrete Anchors (KK) into the pre-drilled holes so that they are flush 
with the wall. 

39. Place the Mounting Frame (J) level in the desired position against the wall. Secure the Mounting Frame (J) 
to the wall with the Lag Bolts (II) and the Washers (JJ) at the drill points. Tighten the bolts firmly but be 
careful not to over-tighten. 

 

 

Concrete Anchors should only be used for masonry mounting. 
NEVER use the wall anchors to mount the unit to drywall. 

Maximum weight 61.2 kg / 135 lb 

2.50" (63 mm)

0.
43

7
5"

 (
11

 m
m

)



 

24 E 

Assembly Instructions 
  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

40. Attach the Monitor Brackets (KL / KR) to the back of the television following steps 22 & 23, or 24 & 25, 
or 26 & 27 depending on the type of TV that you own. Once the Monitor Brackets (KL / KR) are attached 
onto the back of the television, ask for assistance to lift the television up to attach the Monitor Brackets 
onto the Mounting Frame (J). Set the hooks on Monitor Brackets over the Mounting Frame and then lower 
them onto the bars of the Mounting Frame.  

41. Proceed to center the television. When the TV is in its intended position, tighten both Lock Bolts with a 
long Phillips screwdriver until they hit the underside of the Mounting Frame (J) to ensure your TV is safe 
and secure. 

42. Place the assembled console under your TV. Finally, connect the A/V and power cables to your TV. You 
are now ready to enjoy your wall-mounted Flat Panel TV. 

 
 
 

1

2

J

KL/KR

J

KL/KR

KR

KL

J



 

25 E 

Care and Maintenance 
 

� Use a soft, clean cloth that will not scratch the surface when dusting. 
� Use of furniture polish is not necessary. Should you choose to use polish, test first in an inconspicuous area. 
� Using solvents of any kind on your furniture may damage the finish. 
� Never use water to clean your furniture as it may cause damage to the finish. 
� Always use coasters under beverage glasses and flowerpots. 
� Liquid spills should be removed immediately. Using a soft clean cloth, blot the spill gently. Avoid rubbing. 
� Always use protective pads under hot dishes and plates. Heat can cause chemical changes that may create 

spotting within the furniture finish. 
� In the event that your furniture is stained or otherwise damaged during use, we recommend that you call a 

professional to repair your furniture. 
� Check bolts/screws periodically and tighten them if necessary. 

 
 
 

Further advice about wood furniture care 
 

It is best to keep your furniture in a climate-controlled environment. Extreme temperature and humidity 
changes can cause fading, warping, shrinking and splitting of wood. It is advised to keep furniture away from 
direct sunlight as sun may damage the finish. 
 

Proper care and cleaning at home will extend the life of your purchase. Following these important and helpful 
tips will enhance your furniture as it ages. 

 

A touch-up pen has been provided to repair any small nicks or scratches that may occur during 
assembly or shipping. 
 

We hope you enjoy your purchase for many years. 
Thank you for your purchase! 

 
 
 

QUALITY GUARANTEE 
 

We are confident that you will be delighted with your Bayside Furnishings® purchase. 

Should this product be defective in workmanship or materials or fail under normal use, we will repair or 
replace it for up to one (1) year from date of purchase. Every Bayside Furnishings® product is designed to meet 
your highest expectations. We guarantee that you will immediately see the value of our fine furniture. 

This warranty gives you specific legal rights and you may also have other rights which vary from State to State. 

AUSTRALIA: Our goods come with guarantees that cannot be excluded under the Australian Consumer 
Law. You are entitled to a replacement or refund for a major failure and for compensation for any other 
reasonably foreseeable loss or damage. You are also entitled to have the goods repaired or replaced if the goods 
fail to be of acceptable quality and the failure does not amount to a major failure. 

Customer Service: 1-877-494-2536 (English, French and Spanish) 
Pacific Standard Time: 8:30 a.m. - 4:30 p.m., Monday to Friday 

(In US, Canada, and Mexico only) 
www.baysidefurnishings.com 

 
 MADE IN CHINA / FABRIQUÉ EN CHINE / HECHO EN CHINA 



 
     Date 2015-12-22 Rév. 2 Usine : FOCIDI F 

 
                                            
 

Meuble pour téléviseur 3-en-1MC 
ITM. / ART. 997050 

Modèle no MAR3N1C 
Brevet des États-Unis 8,079,311 & 8,191,485 

INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE 
 

IMPORTANT, CONSERVER POUR RÉFÉRENCE 
FUTURE : LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT 

Pour toute question sur le montage ou en cas de pièce manquante, NE PAS retourner cet article au 
point de vente. Veuillez composer notre numéro sans frais et avoir à la portée de la main la liste de 
pièces pour pouvoir fournir le nom du modèle, le nom de la pièce et le numéro de l'usine : 

1-877-494-2536 (anglais, français et espagnol) 

Heure normale du Pacifique, entre 8 h 30 et 16 h 30, du lundi au vendredi 
(aux États-Unis, au Canada et au Mexique seulement) 

 Ou visitez notre site Web www.baysidefurnishings.com 
ou transmettre une demande par courriel à parts@baysidefurnishings.com 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                                           

    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 Guide vidéo en ligne 
Visiter www.guides.sellpoints.com  pour visionner une vidéo 
d’instructions de montage par étapes et d’installation du produit. Entrer 
le numéro de produit suivant sur le site Web sous la marque Bayside. 

 
 

NUMÉRO DE LOT :    
DATE D'ACHAT :       /      /    

Support pivotant 
ajustable 

Support mural 
universel 

Installation sur 
un meuble 

MAR3N1C 



 

2 F 

 
 

 
FABRICANT : Bayside Furnishings® 
CATALOGUE : Meuble pour téléviseur 3-en-1MC (MAR3N1C) 
DATE DE FABRICATION : janvier 2016 
FABRIQUÉ EN CHINE 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

             
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

1. Lire les instructions de montage avant d’assembler le produit. 
2. Retirer toute la quincaillerie de la boîte et la classer par format. 
3. S’assurer d’avoir toute la quincaillerie et les pièces AVANT le montage. 
4. Demander de l’aide pour monter ce meuble. 
5. Pour éviter les dommages, assembler le produit sur une surface solide, de niveau et protégée. 
6. Attendre que toutes les étapes soient complétées avant de serrer les boulons à fond. 
7. S’assurer que tous les boulons soient solidement fixés avant d’utiliser l’unité. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

PO I D S  MA X IM A L  R E C OMM AN D É 
 

CONVIENT À LA PLUPART DES ÉCRANS 
PLATS JUSQU’À 165.1 cm / 65 po 
CHARGE MAXIMALE 61.2 kg / 135 lb 

CONVIENT À LA PLUPART DES ÉCRANS PLATS 
JUSQU’À 165.1 cm / 65 po SANS SUPPORT PIVOTANT 
CHARGE MAXIMALE 61.2 kg / 135 lb 

INFO RMA TION,  CO NS EILS ET  T RUCS G ÉNÉR AUX  

PLACER L’ÉCRAN DERRIÈRE LE BUTOIR 

CHARGE MAXIMALE 22.6 kg / 50 lb 
 

CHARGE MAXIMALE 13.6 kg / 30 lb 
 

Ce produit est vendu avec une trousse antibascule. Ce dispositif doit être installé entre le mur et le 
meuble pour prévenir tout accident ou dommage. Installée correctement, cette trousse antibascule offre 
une protection accrue contre la chute inattendue de l’unité en raison de petites vibrations, de sauts ou 
d’escalade. Ce dispositif sert d’élément dissuasif et ne remplace pas une supervision adéquate par un 
adulte. L’utilisation de trousses antibascules ne peut que réduire le risque de chute, sans l’éliminer. 

CETTE UNITÉ N’EST PAS DESTINÉE AUX TÉLÉVISEURS CRT. UTILISER 
UNIQUEMENT AVEC LES TÉLÉVISEURS À ÉCRAN PLAT ET ÉQUIPEMENTS AUDIO ET VIDÉO 
RESPECTANT LES LIMITES DE FORMAT ET DE POIDS. NE JAMAIS UTILISER AVEC DES TÉLÉVISEURS 
À ÉCRAN PLAT OU ÉQUIPEMENTS PLUS GRANDS OU PLUS LOURDS QUE CEUX RECOMMANDÉS. 
POUR ÉVITER L’INSTABILITÉ, PLACER LE TÉLÉVISEUR À ÉCRAN PLAT AU CENTRE DE L’UNITÉ. LA 
BASE DU TÉLÉVISEUR DOIT REPOSER SUR LA SURFACE DE SOUTIEN DE L’UNITÉ SANS DÉPASSER 
LES BORDS. LES TÉLÉVISEURS À ÉCRAN PLAT MAL POSITIONNÉS OU LES TÉLÉVISEURS À ÉCRAN 
PLAT INCLUS AUTRES ÉQUIPEMENTS EXCÉDANT LES LIMITES DE FORMAT ET DE POIDS 
RECOMMANDÉES POURRAIENT TOMBER OU BRISER L’UNITÉ, CAUSANT DES BLESSURES GRAVES. 



 

3 F 

Liste des pièces et de la quincaillerie 
No de pièce DESCRIPTION DE LA PIÈCE ILLUSTRATION DE LA PIÈCE QUANTITÉ 

A 
Tablette supérieure                           
avec cadre en métal 

 
 
 

1 

B Cadre de la tablette centrale 

 

1 

C Boîte de tiroir  1 

D Poteau de support pivotant 

 

1 

E Cadre arrière 

 

1 

F Patte gauche 

 

1 

G Patte droite 

 

1 

 H Tablette de verre 

 

1 

I Support pivotant 

 

1 

 



 

4 F 

Liste des pièces et de la quincaillerie 
No de pièce DESCRIPTION DE LA PIÈCE ILLUSTRATION DE LA PIÈCE QUANTITÉ 

J Cadre de montage 

 
 
 1 

K Support d'écran 

 

2 

L Support des gestion des câbles 

 

2 

AA Boulon 

 

4+1 extra 

BB Boulon 

 

6+1 extra 

CC Boulon 

 

4+1 extra 

DD Boulon 

 

10+1 extra 

EE Boulon 

 

8+1 extra 

FF Écrou hexagonal 
 

4+1 extra 

GG Rondelle frein 

 
 
 30+1 extra 

HH Rondelle plate 

 

30+1 extra 

II Tire fond 

 

4 

 

KR 

KL 



 

5 F 

Liste des pièces et de la quincaillerie 

No de pièce DESCRIPTION DE LA PIÈCE ILLUSTRATION DE LA PIÈCE QUANTITÉ 

JJ Grand rondelle plate 

 

4+1 extra 

KK Ancrage pour béton 

 

4 

LL Pare-chocs 

 

8+1 extra 

MM Poignée avec boulons 

 

2 

NN Butoir en acrylique 

 

1 

 Clé ouverte 

 

1  

 Petit Clé Allen 

 

2 

 Grand Clé Allen 

 

1 

 Crayon à retouche 

 

1  

 Quincaillerie antibasculement 

 

1 

 
 
 
 



 

6 F 

Trousse de montage de téléviseur 

No de pièce DESCRIPTION DE LA PIÈCE ILLUSTRATION DE LA PIÈCE QUANTITÉ 

AAA Boulon M4 x 12 mm 
 

4 

BBB Boulon M4 x 30 mm 

 

4 

CCC Boulon M5 x 12 mm 

 

4 

DDD Boulon M5 x 30 mm 

 

4 

EEE Boulon M6 x 12 mm 

 

4 

FFF Boulon M6 x 35 mm 

 

4 

GGG Boulon M8 x 16 mm 

 

4 

HHH Boulon M8 x 40 mm 

 

4 

III Rondelle frein M4 

 

4 

JJJ Rondelle frein M5 

 

4 

KKK Rondelle frein M6 

 

4 

LLL Rondelle frein M8 

 

4 



 

7 F 

Ensemble de montage pour téléviseur 

No de pièce DESCRIPTION DE LA PIÈCE ILLUSTRATION DE LA PIÈCE QUANTITÉ 

MMM Grand espaceur 

 

4 

NNN Petit espaceur 

 

4 

OOO Rondelle plate M4 / M5 

 

8 

PPP Rondelle plate M6 / M8 

 

4 

 
Outils additionnels requis (non inclus) : Tournevis à tête cruciforme, maillet en caoutchouc, perçeuse 

mécanique et mèche de 9.5 mm / .3 po. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

8 F 

Instructions de montage 
 

1. Étendre le cadre arrière (E) sur une surface de niveau et protégée, les surfaces plates vers le haut, tel 
qu’illustré en dessous. 

2. Fixez le panneau supérieur (A) à la cadre arrière (E) avec deux boulons (DD) de l'intérieur des cadres de la 
tablette par les trous perforés dans le rail arrière et visser en place.  

  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

3. Fixez la cadre de la tablette centrale (B) à la cadre arrière (E) avec deux boulons (DD) et deux rondelles 
(GG et HH). La hauteur du cadre de la tablette centrale (B) est réglable.  

UP
E

A

A

E

DD

HAUT 

UP

E

B

B

E

DD

GG

HH

HAUT 



 

9 F 

Instructions de montage 
 

4. Fixez la cadre en métal sur le boîte de tiroir (C) à la cadre arrière (E) avec deux boulons (DD) et deux 
rondelles (GG et HH).  

  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

5. Alignez et fixez la patte gauche (F) à la l’onglet de métal sur le cadre en métal sur le boîte de tiroir (C) 
avec un boulon (BB) avec rondelles (GG et HH) dans le onglet de métal et visser en place.  

6. Fixez la patte gauche (F) au la cadre de la tablette centrale (B) et le rail latéral en le cadre en métal sur le 
boîte de tiroir (C) avec deux boulons (DD) et deux rondelles (GG et HH).  

7. Répéter cette procédure pour fixer la patte droite (G) à l'extrémité opposée.  

E

C

C

E

DD

GG

HH

C

A

B

F

G

F/G

B

F/G

C

DD
GG

HH

C

F/G

DD
GG

HH

GG

HH

BB



 

10 F 

Instructions de montage 

 

8. Fixer le panneau supérieur (A) au les rails supérieur sur les pattes (F et G) avec quatre boulons (CC) et 
quatre rondelles (GG et HH). 

  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

9. Mettez le dernier assemblage debout.   

10. Retirer les boulons des poignées (MM) et utiliser les boulons pour fixer les poignées à l’extérieur du 
devant de tiroirs. 

G

A

F

CC
GG

HH

F/G

A

MM

C

A

MM



 

11 F 

Instructions de montage 
 

11. Répartir également les pare-chocs pour verre (LL) sur le cadre central de tablette (B), tel qu’illustré plus 
haut. 

12. Placer la tablette de verre (H) sur les pare-chocs (LL). Pousser le verre complètement au fond, contre la 
colonne.   

 

 

 
 

  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

13. Fixez deux supports de gestion des câbles (L) à l'arrière du cadre arrière (E) avec quatre boulons (BB).  

14. Les supports de câblage permettent de garder les câbles et cordons des équipements audio et vidéo 
organisés. 

H

LL

H

A

B

B

B

LL

BB

L

E

A

E

Pour installer l’écran sur la console, poursuivre à  l’étape 
suivante. 

Pour installer l’écran sur le support pivotant, all er à la 
PAGE 14. 

 



 

12 F 

Instructions de montage du meuble 
 

  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

REMARQUE : Vous devez installer le butoir en acrylique pour empêcher que le téléviseur bascule lorsque 
vous placez votre téléviseur à écran plat sur le dessus du meuble. 
 

15. Retirez l'endos en papier de butoir en acrylique (NN), puis alignez le butoir avec la découpe du gabarit du butoir qui 
se trouve à l'avant du panneau supérieur (A). Appuyez sur le butoir pour qu'il adhère bien.  

16. À l'arrière du panneau supérieur (A), retirez soigneusement les punaises pour enlever le gabarit du butoir en acrylique. 

 
 
 

A

A

NN



 

13 F 

Instructions de montage du meuble 
 

  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
REMARQUE : La quincaillerie antibasculement fournie est conçue pour les cloisons sèches. Il sera nécessaire 

de perforer des trous pour les ancrages muraux. Selon le type de mur, des pièces d'ancrage 
différentes pourraient être requises. Veuillez communiquer avec votre quincaillier pour obtenir de 
l'assistance. 

17. Placez l'unité assemblée au bon endroit contre le mur. Au besoin, ajustez les patins qui sont fixés au bas de 
l'unité pour la mettre de niveau. Suivez maintenant les instructions imprimées sur le sac de plastique 
contenant la quincaillerie antibasculement pour fixer cette dernière au support et au mur. 

REMARQUE : VOUS DEVEZ UTILISER LA QUINCAILLERIE ANTIBASCULEMENT POUR 
FIXER CETTE UNITÉ AU MUR AFIN D'ÉVITER QU'ELLE BASCULE, CE QUI POURRAIT 
CAUSER DES ACCIDENTS ET/OU DES BLESSURES. 

18. Le meuble est maintenant prêt à être utilisé. Assurez-vous de placer votre téléviseur à écran plat au centre 
du meuble. 

REMARQUE : si vous avez choisi la configuration sur support mural pivotant, passez à la page 22. 

TV

F/G

G

F



 

14 F 

 

 
 
 

 

 

19. Centrer et fixer le poteau du support pivotant (D) derrière le cadre arrière (E) avec quatre boulons (EE) et 
quatre rondelles (GG et HH). Serrer les boulons avec la clé hexagonale 4 mm fournie.  

  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

REMARQUE :  le support fournit deux réglages de hauteur pour votre téléviseur. Selon la taille de votre 
téléviseur et ajustez le support pivotant à la hauteur désirée. 

20. Fixer le support pivotant (I) au haut du poteau de support (D), la tête du boulon pivotant vers le haut. 
Insérer quatre boulons (EE) avec les rondelles (GG et HH) dans les trous perforés des support pivotant (I) 
et glisser une rondelle plate (HH), une rondelle frein (GG) et un écrou hexagonal (FF) sur chaque boulon 
vis. Serrer solidement les écrous avec la clé ouverte fournie. 

 

D

UP

A

E

EE

HH

GG

EE

HH
GG

ARRIBA
HAUT 

I

FF

I

EE

D

D

HH
GG

FF

HH
GG

HH

GG

UP
ARRIBA

 

HAUT 

 

I ns t ruc t i ons  de  mon tage  su r  un  su ppo r t  p i vo tan t  a ju s t ab le  



 

15 F 

Instructions de montage sur un support pivotant ajustable 
 

  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

21. Tenez et fixez le côté plat du cadre de montage (J) sur le support pivotant (I) avec quatre boulons (AA) et 
quatre rondelles (GG et HH).   

 

 
 

J

BACK

J

HH

AA
GGI

I

HH

AA
GG

POSTERIOR
ARRIÈRE 



 

16 F 

Montage du support d’écran à un téléviseur à dos plat 
 

  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

REMARQUE  : la taille du boulon de montage TV varie selon la marque ou modèle. Pour les téléviseurs à 
dos courbé ou creux, aller directement à la page 18. 

22. Déterminer le diamètre du boulon dont votre téléviseur a besoin en les enfilant à la main dans les douilles 
taraudées à l'arrière du téléviseur. En cas de résistance, cesser immédiatement. Si le boulon requis ne peut 
être identifié, s'adresser à une quincaillerie locale. 

23. Suivre le diagramme ci-dessus pour fixer les supports d’écran (KL / KR) à l’arrière du téléviseur avec les 
fixations sélectionnées. S’assurer que les supports d’écran soient centrés verticalement et de niveau entre 
eux. Fixer les boulons avec un tournevis à pointe cruciforme. NE PAS serrer les boulons à fond. 

REMARQUE :  incliner le téléviseur contre un mur ou une autre surface solide pour fixer les supports 
d'écran. NE PAS placer le téléviseur à plat sur le verre, car des dommages permanents pourraient en 
résulter. 

 



 

17 F 

Montage du support d’écran à un téléviseur à dos plat 
 

  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

REMARQUE  : la taille du boulon de montage TV varie selon la marque ou modèle. Pour les téléviseurs à 
dos courbé ou creux, aller directement à la page 18. 

24. Déterminer le diamètre du boulon dont votre téléviseur a besoin en les enfilant à la main dans les douilles 
taraudées à l'arrière du téléviseur. En cas de résistance, cesser immédiatement. Si le boulon requis ne peut 
être identifié, s'adresser à une quincaillerie locale. 

25. Suivre le diagramme ci-dessus pour fixer les supports d’écran (KL / KR) à l’arrière du téléviseur avec les 
fixations sélectionnées. S’assurer que les supports d’écran soient centrés verticalement et de niveau entre 
eux. Fixer les boulons avec un tournevis à pointe cruciforme. NE PAS serrer les boulons à fond. 

REMARQUE :  incliner le téléviseur contre un mur ou une autre surface solide pour fixer les supports 
d'écran. NE PAS placer le téléviseur à plat sur le verre, car des dommages permanents pourraient en 
résulter. 

 



 

18 F 

Montage du support d'écran à un téléviseur à dos convexe ou concave 
 

  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

REMARQUE :  la taille du boulon de montage TV varie selon la marque ou modèle. 

26. Déterminer le diamètre du boulon dont votre téléviseur a besoin en les enfilant à la main dans les douilles 
taraudées à l'arrière du téléviseur. En cas de résistance, cesser immédiatement. Si le boulon requis ne peut 
être identifié, s'adresser à une quincaillerie locale. 

27. Suivre le diagramme plus bas pour fixer les supports d’écran (KL / KR) à l’arrière du téléviseur avec les 
fixations sélectionnées. S’assurer que les supports d’écran soient centrés verticalement et de niveau entre 
eux. Fixer les boulons avec un tournevis à pointe cruciforme. NE PAS serrer les boulons à fond. 

REMARQUE :  incliner le téléviseur contre un mur ou une autre surface solide pour fixer les supports 
d'écran. NE PAS placer le téléviseur à plat sur le verre, car des dommages permanents pourraient en 
résulter. 

TV



 

19 F 

Instructions de montage sur un support pivotant ajustable 
 

  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

ASSUREZ-VOUS QUE TOUS LES BOULONS SONT SERRÉS ET QUE LE SUPPORT EST À UN 
ANGLE DE 90 DEGRÉS. UTILISEZ UN NIVEAU DE QUALITÉ POUR VOUS ASSURER QUE LE 
CADRE DE MONTAGE EST DE NIVEAU AVANT D'INSTALLER LE TÉLÉVISEUR. 

28. Une fois que les supports de l'écran (KL / KR) sont fixés à l'arrière du téléviseur, demandez de l'assistance 
pour soulever le téléviseur et accrocher les supports (KL / KR) sur le cadre de montage (J). Placez les 
crochets des supports de l'écran sur le cadre de montage, puis abaissez-les sur les barres du cadre de 
montage. 

REMARQUE : desserrez le boulon de blocage qui est déjà fixé aux supports de l'écran pour vous assurer 
qu'ils s'insèrent bien dans les crochets inférieurs. 

29. Centrez le téléviseur et serrez les deux boulons de blocage avec un long tournevis à pointe cruciforme 
jusqu'à ce qu'ils parviennent au dessous du cadre de montage (J) afin de vous assurer que le téléviseur est 
fixé de façon sécuritaire. 

J

1

2

J

KL/KR

J

KL/KR

KR

KL



 

20 F 

Instructions de montage sur un support pivotant ajustable 
 

  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

30. Les supports de l'écran (KL / KR)  peuvent s'incliner jusqu'à 11 degrés vers le bas et 5 degrés vers le haut 
pour obtenir la position optimale. Conservez la grand clé hexagonale po pour vous assurer que les 
poignées d'ajustement de l'inclinaison demeurent toujours serrés. 

 
 
 
 



 

21 F 

Instructions de montage sur un support pivotant ajustable 
  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
REMARQUE : La quincaillerie antibasculement fournie est conçue pour les cloisons sèches. Il sera 
nécessaire de perforer des trous pour les ancrages muraux. Selon le type de mur, des pièces d'ancrage 
différentes pourraient être requises. Veuillez communiquer avec votre quincaillier pour obtenir de l'assistance. 

31. Fixez deux supports de gestion des câbles (L) à l'arrière du poteau de support pivotant (D) avec quatre 
boulons (BB). 

32. Placez le meuble assemblé au bon endroit contre le mur. Au besoin, ajuster les patins qui sont fixés au bas 
de la console pour la mettre de niveau. Suivez maintenant les instructions imprimées sur le sac de 
plastique contenant la quincaillerie antibasculement pour fixer cette dernière au support et au mur. 

REMARQUE : vous devez installer la quincaillerie antibasculement pour éviter que la console bascule, 
ce qui pourrait causer des accidents et/ou des blessures. 

33. Le meuble est maintenant prêt à être utilisé. Faites pivoter le téléviseur à gauche ou à droite pour obtenir 
l'angle de vision optimal. 

F/G

G

F



 

22 F 

 
 
 

 
 

Instructions de montage mural universel 
Installation du cadre de montage sur un MUR À MONTANTS DE BOIS 

  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

REMARQUE :  si l’écran sera fixé sur un mur de brique, de béton ou de blocs de béton, ignorer cette 
section. Ce montage requiert une perceuse électrique, un niveau et un détecteur de montant (non inclus). 

 

34. En utilisant un détecteur de montant, repérer les bordures des montants de bois. Trouver la ligne centrale 
de chaque montant et tracer une ligne verticale de référence sur le mur sur chacun. Placer le cadre de 
montage (J) de niveau contre le mur à l’emplacement où sera installé le téléviseur. En utilisant le cadre de 
montage (J) comme gabarit, marquer 4 points à percer (2 en haut et 2 en bas) au crayon sur les lignes de 
référence verticales dessinées. 

35. Avec une perceuse électrique (non incluse), percer des trous de 5 mm / .2 po de diamètre à une profondeur 
d’au moins 63.5 mm / 2.5 po sur les quatre points de perçage. en tenant la plaque du support en place, 
visser sans serrer les tire-fond (II). 

36. Fixer le cadre de montage (J) avec les tire-fond (II) et les rondelles (JJ) aux points percés. Serrer les 
boulons solidement mais sans serrer à fond. 

                                   Éviter de serrer les tire-fond. Visser les tire-fond uniquement jusqu'à ce que la 
rondelle du tire-fond soit fermement contre la plaque en métal du cadre de montage. S'il y a une couche de 
cloison sèche ou d'un autre matériau, cette cloison sèche ou cet autre matériau ne peut excéder 16 mm / .6 
po d'épaisseur. Le défaut de respecter cet avertissement peut résulter en dommages à la propriété et en 
blessures. 

UP

UP

 

Les étapes suivantes visent un montage d’écran directement 
sur le mur. Si l’écran est fixé au support pivotant ou installé 
sur le meuble, ignorer les étapes suivantes. 



 

23 F 

Installation du cadre de montage sur un MUR DE BRIQUE, DE BÉTON OU 
DE BLOCS DE BÉTON 

  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

REMARQUE :  si l’écran est monté sur un mur à montants de bois, ignorer cette section. Ce montage 
nécessite une perceuse électrique et un niveau (non inclus). 

37. Commencer par placer le cadre de montage (J) de niveau contre le mur où le téléviseur sera installé. en 
utilisant le cadre de montage (J) comme gabarit, marquer 4 points à percer au crayon. 

38. Avec une perceuse électrique (non incluse) au réglage le plus bas, percer des trous de 11 mm / .4 po de 
diamètre à au moins 63.5 mm / 2.5 po de profondeur. Insérer les ancrages pour béton (KK) dans les trous 
percés pour qu’ils soient à égalité du mur. 

39. Placer le cadre de montage (J) de niveau à l’emplacement désiré contre le mur. fixer le cadre de montage 
(J) au mur avec les tire-fond (II) et les rondelles (JJ) aux points percés. Serrer solidement les boulons mais 
sans serrer à fond. 

 
 

Poids maximal 61.2 kg / 135 lb 
 

Les ancrages à béton ne doivent être utilisés que pour le montage sur 
maçonnerie. NE JAMAIS utiliser les ancrages à béton pour fixer l’unité à une cloison sèche. 

2.50" (63 mm)

0.
43

7
5"

 (
11

 m
m

)



 

24 F 

Instructions de montage 
  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

40. Fixer les supports d’écran (KL / KR) à l’arrière du téléviseur conformément aux étapes 22 et 23 ou 24 et 
25 ou 26 et 27 selon le type d’écran. Une fois les taquets fixés à l’arrière du téléviseur, demander de l’aide 
pour soulever l’écran afin de fixer les supports sur le cadre de montage (J). Placer les crochets de taquets 
sur le cadre de montage puis les baisser sur les barres du cadre de montage.  

41. Centrer le téléviseur. Lorsque l’écran est dans la position désirée, serrer les boulons de blocage avec un 
long tournevis à pointe cruciforme jusqu’à ce qu’ils atteignent le cadre de montage (J) afin de s’assurer 
que l’écran est sûr et solide. 

42. Placer le meuble assemblé sous l’écran. Enfin, connecter les câbles audio et vidéo et d’alimentation au 
téléviseur. Le téléviseur à écran plat monté sur le mur est maintenant prêt à l’utilisation. 

 

 
 
 
 

1

2

J

KL/KR

J

KL/KR

KR

KL

J



 

25 F 

Soin et entretien 
 

� Utiliser un linge doux et propre qui ne rayera pas la surface lors de l'époussetage. 
� L'utilisation de produits à polir les meubles n'est pas nécessaire.  Le cas échéant, tester d'abord dans un 

endroit non apparent. 
� L'utilisation de solvant de quelque nature que ce soit sur le meuble en endommagera le fini. 
� Ne jamais utiliser d'eau pour nettoyer ce meuble car cela pourrait en endommager le fini. 
� Toujours utiliser des sous-verre sous les boissons et les pots à fleur. 
� Le liquide renversé devrait être essuyé sur-le-champ.  Utiliser un linge doux et propre et éponger 

doucement le liquide.  Éviter de frotter. 
� Toujours utiliser des coussinets protecteurs sous les plats chauds.  La chaleur peut causer une modification 

chimique qui tachera le fini du meuble. 
� Dans le cas où le meuble serait taché ou autrement endommagé durant l'utilisation, nous recommandons de 

faire appel à un professionnel pour le réparer.  
� Vérifier régulièrement les boulons et les vis et serrer au besoin. 

 
 

Autres conseils sur l'entretien des meubles en bois 
 

Il est préférable de garder le meuble dans un environnement contrôlé.  Les écarts extrêmes de température et 
d'humidité pourraient décolorer, tordre, rétrécir et fendre le bois.  Il est conseillé de garder le meuble éloigné du 
soleil direct car il pourrait en endommager le fini. 
 

Des soins et un entretien appropriés à la maison prolongeront la durée de votre achat.  Suivre les conseils 
importants et utiles rehaussera la beauté de votre meuble avec le temps.  
 

Un crayon à retouche est fourni pour réparer toute petite marque ou éraflure pouvant survenir lors du montage 
ou de l’expédition. 
 

Nous vous souhaitons de profiter de votre meuble durant de nombreuses années.  
Merci de votre achat! 

 

 

GARANTIE DE QUALITÉ 
 

Nous sommes assurés que vous serez ravi de votre achat d'un meuble de Bayside Furnishings®.  
Si la fabrication ou les matériaux de ce produit s'avéraient défectueux suite à une utilisation normale, nous le 
réparerons ou le remplacerons jusqu'à concurrence d'un (1) an après la date d'achat. Chaque produit de Bayside 
Furnishings® est conçu pour répondre aux normes les plus strictes.  Nous vous garantissons d'apprécier sur-le-
champ la valeur de nos meubles de qualité.  
La présente garantie vous donne des droits légaux spécifiques et vous pourriez également bénéficier d'autres 
droits qui varient d'une province à l'autre (d'un état à l'autre). 

 

AUSTRALIE : nos articles sont offerts avec des garanties qui ne peuvent connaître d'exclusions au regard 
de la loi australienne sur la protection des consommateurs. Vous avez droit au remplacement ou au 
remboursement en cas de défaillance majeure de votre article ainsi qu'à une compensation en cas de perte ou de 
dommage prévisible. Vous avez aussi droit à la réparation ou au remplacement de l'article s'il n'est pas d'une 
qualité acceptable et que la défaillance n'est pas majeure. 

 

Service à la clientèle : 1-877-494-2536 (anglais, français et espagnol) 
8 h 30 à 16 h 30, heures normales du Pacifique, du lundi au vendredi 

(aux États-Unis, au Canada et au Mexique seulement) 
 www.baysidefurnishings.com 

 MADE IN CHINA / FABRIQUÉ EN CHINE / HECHO EN CHINA 



 
     Fecha 2015-12-22 Rev. 2 Fábrica: FOCIDI S 

 
                                        
  

Repisa para Televisión 3-en-1MR 
ITM. / ART. 997050 
Modelo # MAR3N1C 

Patentes U.S.A. 8,079,311 & 8,191,485 

INSTRUCCIONES DE ENSAMBLE 

IMPORTANTE,  RETENER PARA USO FUTURO: 
LEA CUIDADOSAMENTE 

Si tiene alguna pregunta acerca del ensamble o si alguna parte está faltante, no retorne este producto a 
la tienda que lo compró. Por favor llame a nuestro departamento de ayuda al cliente teniendo su 
Instrucciones y lista de partes para proveer el modelo, nombre de parte o el número de fábrica: 

1-877-494-2536 (Inglés, Frances y Español) 
Hora del Pacífico: 8:30 a.m. - 4:30 p.m., Lunes a Viernes 

 (Solamente válido en E.U.A., Canadá y México) 
O visite nuestra página de Internet www.baysidefurnishings.com 

O mande un correo a parts@baysidefurnishings.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                                           

    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Guías de Video Instruccional 
Vaya a www.guides.sellpoints.com para ver paso a paso videos 
instruccionales para ensamblar e instalar su producto. Teclee el siguiente 
número de producto en la página bajo la marca Bayside. 

 
 

LOTE NÚMERO:         
FECHA DE COMPRA:      /     /  

MAR3N1C 



 

2 S 

 
 

 
FABRICANTE: Bayside Furnishings® 
CATALOGO: Repisa para Televisión 3-en-1MR (MAR3N1C) 
FECHA DE MANUAFACTURA: Enero 2016 
HECHO EN CHINA 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

             
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
1. Por favor lea el instructivo antes de comenzar el ensamble. 
2. Remover todo el herraje de la caja y acomodar por medida. 
3. Checar que todo el herraje y partes esten completos ANTES de comenzar el ensamble. 
4. Pida ayuda a un amigo para ensamblar esta unidad. 
5. Para evitar daños, ensamble esta unidad en una area libre, limpia y nivelada. 
6. Espere que todos los pasos se terminen antes de apretar todos los tornillos completamente. 
7. Asegurese que todos los tornillos esten bien apretados antes de utilizar al unidad. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

P E SO S M Á X IM O S RE C OME ND A D O S  

 

PARA LA MAYORÍA DE TELEVISIONES 
PANTALLA PLANA 165.1 cm / 65 pulg  
CARGA MÁXIMA 61.2 kg / 135 lb 

PARA LA MAYORÍA DE TV’S PANTALLA 
PLANA 165.1 cm / 65 pulg  
SIN SOPORTE GIRATORIO  
CARGA MÁXIMA 61.2 kg / 135 lb 

I N F O R M A C I O N  G E N E R A L ,  R E C O M E N D A C I O N E S  Y  T R U C O S  

COLOCAR DETRÁS DEL TOPE 

CARGA MÁXIMA 22.6 kg / 50 lb 
 

CARGA MÁXIMA 13.6 kg / 30 lb 
 

ESTA UNIDAD NO DEBE UTILIZARSE CON TELEVISIONES CRT O DE TUBO. 
UTILIZARSE ÚNICAMENTE CON TELEVISIONES DE PANTALLA PLANA Y EQUIPO DE 
AUDIO/VIDEO QUE TENGAN LA MEDIDA/PESO RECOMENDADO. NUNCA UTILIZAR CON 
TELEVISIONES MÁS GRANDES/PESADOS DE LAS RECOMENDADAS PARA EVITAR 
INESTABILIDAD. PARA EVITAR INESTABILIDAD COLOQUE EN EL CENTRO DE LA UNIDAD; LA 
BASE DE LA TELEVISIÓN DEBE DE REPOSAR SOBRE LA SUPERFICIE DE SOPORTE DE LA 
UNIDAD SIN REBASAR LAS ORILLAS. TELEVISIONES DE PANTALLA PLANA COLOCADAS 
INAPROPIADAMENTE, O TELEVISIONES DE PANTALLA PLANA INCLUYENDO EQUIPO QUE 
SOBREPASA LAS MEDIDAS Y PESOS RECOMENDADOS PUEDEN CAERSE Y/O ROMPER LA 
UNIDAD, CAUSANDO POSIBLES DAÑOS O LESIONES. 

Este producto se vende con un Juego Sujetador. Usted debe instalar este Juego Sujetador entre su pared y 
la consola para prevenir accidentes o daños. Cuando se instala apropiadamente, este puede protejer contra 
caida inesperadas de la consola debido a temblores, golpes o en caso de subirse en ella. Este Juego sirve 
solo como un sujetador y no sustituye la supervición por parte de un adulto. El uso de este tipo de 
sujetadores pueden prevenir, pero no eliminar la posibilidad de que la unidad se caiga o se incline. 



 

3 S 

Lista de Partes y Ferretería 
 

PARTE # 
DESCRIPCION DE 

PARTE 
FIGURA DE PARTE CANTIDAD 

A 
Panel superior con marco 

de metal 

 
 
 

1 

B Marco medio 

 

1 

C Cajonera  

 

1 

D Poste flotador 

 

1 

E Marco posterior 

 

1 

F Pata izquierda 

 

1 

G Pata derecha  1 

 H Repisa de vidrio 

 

1 

I Soporte giratorio 

 

1 

 



 

4 S 

Lista de Partes y Ferretería 
 

PARTE # 
DESCRIPCION DE 

PARTE 
FIGURA DE PARTE CANTIDAD 

J Marco de montaje 

 
 
 1 

K Soporte de monitor 

 

2 

L Guía para cable 

 

2 

AA Tornillo 

 

4+1 extra 

BB Tornillo 

 

6+1 extra 

CC Tornillo 

 

4+1 extra 

DD Tornillo 

 

10+1 extra 

EE Tornillo 

 

8+1 extra 

FF Tuerca 
 

4+1 extra 

GG Arandela presión 

 
 
 30+1 extra 

HH Arandela plana 

 

30+1 extra 

II Tornillo 

 

4 

 

KR 

KL 



 

5 S 

Lista de Partes y Ferretería 
 

PARTE # 
DESCRIPCION DE 

PARTE 
FIGURA DE PARTE CANTIDAD 

JJ Arandela grande 

 

4+1 extra 

KK Taquete p/concrete  

 

4 

LL Tope de goma 

 

8+1 extra 

MM Jaladera c/tornillos 

 

2 

NN Tope acrílico 

 

1 

 Llave española 

 

1  

 Llave Allen pequeña  

 

2 

 Llave Allen grande 

 

1 

 Plumón de retoque 

 

1  

 
Juego de restricción de 

movimiento 

 

1 

 
 
 



 

6 S 

Juego de montaje para TV 

PARTE # 
DESCRIPCION DE 

PARTE 
FIGURA DE PARTE CANTIDAD 

AAA Tornillo de M4 x 12 mm 

 

4 

BBB Tornillo de M4 x 30 mm  4 

CCC Tornillo de M5 x 12 mm  4 

DDD Tornillo de M5 x 30 mm  4 

EEE Tornillo de M6 x 12 mm 

 

4 

FFF Tornillo de M6 x 35 mm  4 

GGG Tornillo de M8 x 16 mm 

 

4 

HHH Tornillo de M8 x 40 mm 

 

4 

III Arandela estrella M4  

 

4 

JJJ Arandela estrella M5  

 

4 

KKK Arandela estrella M6  

 

4 

LLL Arandela estrella M8  

 

4 



 

7 S 

Juego de montaje para TV 

PARTE # 
DESCRIPCION DE 

PARTE 
FIGURA DE PARTE CANTIDAD 

MMM Espaciador grande 

 

4 

NNN Espaciador pequeño  4 

OOO Arandela plana M4 / M5   8 

PPP Arandela plana M6 / M8   4 

 
Herramientas adicionales requerida (no incluidas): Destornillador estrella, mazo de goma, taladro, y broca 

de 9.5 mm / .3 pulg. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

8 S 

Instrucciones de ensamble 
 

1. Busque el marco posterior (E) en una superficie plana y protegida con las superficies al ras hacia arriba 
como se muestra. 

2. Fijar el marco del panel superior (A) al marco posterior (E) utilizando dos tornillos (DD) a través de 
agujeros del riel superior del marco superior de metal. 

  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

3. Asegure el marco medio (B) al marco posterior (E) con dos tornillos (DD) y dos arandelas (GG y HH). 
La altura del marco medio (B) es ajustable.  

UP

E

B

B

E

DD

GG

HH

UP
E

A

A

E

DD



 

9 S 

Instrucciones de ensamble 
 

4. Fijar el marco de la cajonera (C) al marco posterior (E) utilizando dos tornillos (DD) y dos arandelas (GG 
y HH). 

  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 

5. Alinear y colocar la pata izquierda (F) para el soporte del extremo en el marco inferior de metal de la 
cajonera (C) usando un tornillo (BB) con las arandelas (GG y HH) a través del orificio del soporte.  

6. Fije la pata izquierda (F) al marco medio (B) y el riel lateral en el marco de metal en la cajonera (C) 
mediante la inserción de dos tornillos (DD) y dos arandelas (GG y HH).  

7. Repita los dos últimos pasos para conectar la pata derecha (G) en el extremo opuesto.   

E

C

C

E

DD

GG

HH

C

A

B

F

G

F/G

B

F/G

C

DD
GG

HH

C

F/G

DD
GG

HH

GG

HH

BB



 

10 S 

 Instrucciones de ensamble 

 

8. Fije el panel superior (A) a la barra superior de las patas (F y G) con cuatro tornillos (CC) y cuatro 
arandelas (GG y HH). 

  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

9. Poner la unidad ensamblada en posición vertical. 

10. Quite los tornillos en las jaladeras (MM), a continuación, utilizar los tornillos para fijar las mismas en el 
exterior de los cajones.  

G

A

F

CC
GG

HH

F/G

A

MM

C

A

MM



 

11 S 

Instrucciones de ensamble 
 

11. Coloque uniformemente los topes de goma (LL) en el marco medio (B) como se muestra arriba. 

12. Coloque la repisa de vidrio (H) en el topes de goma (LL). Empuje el cristal todo el camino hasta el fondo. 

 

 

 
 

  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

13. Coloque las dos guías para cable (L) en la parte trasera del marco posterior (E) con cuatro tornillos (BB). 

14. La guía para cable le permite organizar, enrutar y separar los cables de sus componentes y para 
minimizar la interferencia de las señales. 

H

LL

H

A

B

B

B

LL

Si escogio la configuración de consola tipo mesa, 
continuar al siguiente paso. 

Si montara su TV en el flotador giratorio, ir a la PAGINA 14. 

BB

L

E

A

E



 

12 S 

Instrucciones de ensamble para consola tipo mesa 
 

  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

NOTA : Es necesario instalar el tope acrílico para evitar que el televisor se caiga al poner su televisor de 
pantalla plana directamente en el panel superior. 
 

15. Retire la cinta de la parte posterior del tope de acrílico (NN), y luego alinear correctamente el acrílico en 
el recorte en la plantilla para el acrílico en la parte frontal del panel superior (A). Presione hacia abajo en 
el tope acrílico para ayudar a la adhesión. 

16. En la parte posterior del panel superior (A), desenroscar cuidadosamente los dos tornillos para eliminar la 
plantilla del tope.  

 

A

A

NN



 

13 S 

Instrucciones de ensamble para consola tipo mesa 
 

  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
NOTA:  La ferretería de restricción de movimiento se incluye para la construcción de paneles de yeso. 

Será necesario perforar orificios para los taquetes de pared. Dependiendo de la construcción de su 
pared, es posible que se requiera ferretería diferente. Póngase en contacto con su ferretería local 
para obtener ayuda. 

 

17. Coloque la consola ensamblada en la posición deseada en la pared. Si es necesario, ajuste los niveladores 
de piso pre-conectados en la parte inferior de ambas patas (F y G) para nivelar la unidad. Ahora, siga las 
instrucciones impresas en la bolsa de plástico que contiene el herraje de repisa superior y la pared. 

NOTA: Se incluyó el juego sujetador para está unidad, que debe ser instalado para prevenir 
accidentes por la caida de esta consola. 

18. La consola está lista para usarse. Cerciorarse de colocar la TV de pantalla plana en el centro de la 
consola. 

NOTA : Si elige la configuración de soporte giratorio pase a la página 22. 

TV

F/G

G

F



 

14 S 

 
 
 

 

19. Alinear y unir el poste flotador (D) a la parte posterior del marco posterior (E) utilizando cuatro tornillos 
(EE) y cuatro arandelas (GG y HH). Apriete los tornillos con la llave Allen pequeña.  

  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

NOTA : El flotador puede proporcionar dos opciones de altura para su televisor. Consulte el tamaño del 
televisor, ajuste el soporte giratorio a la altura deseada para ofrecer una visualización óptima. 

20. Fije el soporte giratorio (I) a la parte superior del poste flotador (D) con la cabeza del tornillo pivote 
hacia arriba. Insertar cuatro tornillos (EE) y con las arandelas (GG y HH) a través de los agujeros 
previamente perforados en el soporte giratorio (I). Coloque la arandela plana (HH), arandela de presión 
(GG) y tuerca (FF) en cada tornillo. Apriete bien las tuercas con la llave española proporcionado. 

D

UP

A

E

EE

HH

GG

EE

HH
GG

ARRIBA

I ns t ruc c iones  de  ensa mb la je  pa ra  
Mon ta je  f l o t ado r  g i ra to r i o  

 

I

FF

I

EE

D

D

HH
GG

FF

HH
GG

HH

GG

UP
ARRIBA



 

15 S 

Instrucciones de ensamble para flotador giratorio 
 

  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

21. Espera y conecte el lado plano del marco de montaje (J) en el soporte giratorio (I) y fijarlo en su lugar por 
medio de cuatro tornillos (AA) y cuatro arandelas (GG y HH). 

 
 

 

J

BACK

J

HH

AA
GGI

I

HH

AA
GG

POSTERIOR



 

16 S 

Para montar el Marco en Televisiones con Respaldo Plano 
 

  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

NOTA : El tamaño del tornillo para el montaje de TV varía según la marca o modelo. Para televisiones con 
respaldos curvos o desnivel proceda directamente a la página 18. 

22. Determine el diámetro correcto de tornillos que utilizará en su televisión atornillando con sus manos para 
asegurar que entren bien, si encuentra resistencia detenganse inmediatamente. Si no encuentra el tornillo 
adecuado dirígase a su tienda de ferretera local para el mismo. 

23. Siga el diagrama apropiado de abajo para asegurar los soportes del monitor (KL / KR) a la parte posterior 
de la TV. Cerciorarse que los soportes esten verticales, centrados y nivelados uno con otro. Asegurar con 
el destornillador estrella. NO APRETAR demasiado los tornillos. 

NOTA : Recargar la TV a la pared u otra superficie sólida cuando este asegurando los soportes de monitor 
(KL / KR). NO PONGA la TV con la cara hacia abajo en el piso esto puede causar daño permanente a la 
pantalla. 



 

17 S 

Para montar el Marco en Televisiones con Respaldo Plano 
 

  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

NOTA : El tamaño del tornillo para el montaje de TV varía según la marca o modelo. Para televisiones con 
respaldos curvos o desnivel proceda directamente a la página 18. 

24. Determine el diámetro correcto de tornillos que utilizará en su televisión atornillando con sus manos para 
asegurar que entren bien, si encuentra resistencia detenganse inmediatamente. Si no encuentra el tornillo 
adecuado dirígase a su tienda de ferretera local para el mismo. 

25. Siga el diagrama apropiado de abajo para asegurar los soportes del monitor (KL / KR) a la parte posterior 
de la TV. Cerciorarse que los soportes esten verticales, centrados y nivelados uno con otro. Asegurar con 
el destornillador estrella. NO APRETAR demasiado los tornillos. 

NOTA : Recargar la TV a la pared u otra superficie sólida cuando este asegurando los soportes de monitor 
(KL / KR). NO PONGA la TV con la cara hacia abajo en el piso esto puede causar daño permanente a la 
pantalla. 



 

18 S 

Para montar el marco en televisiones con respaldo curvo / desnivel  
  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

NOTA : El tamaño del tornillo para el montaje de TV varía según la marca o modelo. 

26. Determine el diámetro correcto de tornillos que utilizará en su televisión atornillando con sus manos para 
asegurar que entren bien, si encuentra resistencia detenganse inmediatamente. Si no encuentra el tornillo 
adecuado dirígase a su tienda de ferretera local para el mismo. 

27. Una vez que determine el tornillo del diámetro correcto, siga el diagrama apropiado, y use la arandela 
estrella que marca, la arandela plana, el soporte del monitor (KL / KR), una segunda arandela plana 
(M4/M5 Tornillos de diámetro unicamente), el Espaciador adecuado y hacia la rosca de la TV. 
Cerciorarse que el gancho apunte hacia abajo de la TV y la manivela de inclinación está apuntando hacia 
afuera. 

NOTA : Recargar la TV a la pared u otra superficie sólida cuando este asegurando los soportes de monitor 
(KL/KR). NO PONGA la TV con la cara hacia abajo en el piso esto puede causar daño permanente a la 
pantalla. 

TV



 

19 S 

Instrucciones de ensamble para flotador giratorio 
 

  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

ASEGÚRESE QUE LOS TORNILLOS ESTEN FIRMES Y ESTAN EN UN ANGULO DE 90 GRADOS 
Y NIVELADOS PARA VERIFICAR EL MARCO DE MONTAJE ESTA AL NIVEL PREVIO A LA 
INSTALACIÓN DE LA TV. 

28. Una vez que los soportes del monitor (KL / KR) estan fijados a la parte posterior del televisor, pida ayuda 
para poner la TV en el marco de montaje (J). Poner los ganchos de los soportes sobre el marco y bajelos 
sobre las barras del Marco de Montaje para asegurarse que los soportes se fijan bien en el marco. Centrar 
la TV enseguida. 

NOTA: Aflojar el tornillo de bloqueo que está pre-fijado a los soportes del monitor para asegurar un ajuste 
fácil en los ganchos inferiores. 

29. Una vez que la televisión está en su lugar, apriete los pernos de bloqueo con un desarmador estrella largo 
hasta que lleguen debajo de marco de montaje (J) para asegurarse de que su TV está seguro. 

J

1

2

J

KL/KR

J

KL/KR

KR

KL



 

20 S 

Instrucciones de ensamble para flotador giratorio 
 

  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

30. Los Soportes del Monitor (KL / KR) pueden inclinarse hasta 11˚ hacia abajo y 5˚ hacia arriba, 
dependiendo de su posición de visualización óptima. Mantenga la llave hexagonal grande adjunta para 
que las perillas de ajuste de inclinación en el futuro estén bien apretadas.  

 
 
 



 

21 S 

Instrucciones de ensamble para flotador giratorio 
  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
NOTA:  La ferretería de restricción de movimiento se incluye para la construcción de paneles de yeso. Será 

necesario perforar orificios para los taquetes de pared. Dependiendo de la construcción de su pared, 
es posible que se requiera ferretería diferente. Póngase en contacto con su ferretería local para 
obtener ayuda. 

31. Coloque las dos guías para cable (L) en la parte trasera el poste flotador (D) con cuatro tornillos (BB). 

32. Coloque el soporte montado en el lugar deseado contra una pared. Si es necesario, ajuste los niveladores 
de piso pre-fijado en la parte inferior de las patas para nivelar la unidad. Ahora, siga las instrucciones 
impresas en la bolsa de plástico que contiene el herraje contra vuelco para fijar la restricción al poste y la 
pared. 

NOTA : DEBE UTILIZAR ESTE JUEGO SUJETADOR PARA ASEGURAR LA UNIDAD A LA 
PARED, PARA PREVENIR ACCIDENTES O DAÑOS. 

33. Usted puede disfrutar de su nueva consola. Gire a la izquierda o derecha para una mejor imagen. 

F/G

G

F



 

22 S 

 
 
 

 
Instrucciones de Ensamble para marco de montaje universal 

Instalando el marco a una pared de madera 
  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

NOTA : Si monta el televisor en ladrillo, concreto sólido o bloque de hormigón, omita esta sección. Este 
montaje requiere un taladro eléctrico, nivel y localizador de barrotes (no incluidos). 

 

34. Utilizando un localizador de barrotes, localice los bordes de los barrotes de madera. Encontrar la línea 
central de cada barrote y trace una línea vertical de referencia en la pared encima de cada uno. Coloque el 
marco de montaje (J) Nivelado contra la pared donde va a instalar el TV. Uso del marco de montaje (J) 
como plantilla, marque 4 puntos de perforación (2 en la parte superior, 2 en la parte inferior) con un lápiz 
en las líneas de referencia verticales que acaba de dibujar. 

35. Con un taladro eléctrico (no incluido) haga agujeros de 5 mm / .2 pulg pulgadas de diámetro a lo menos 
63.5 mm / 2.5 pulg pulgada de profundidad en los cuatro puntos de perforación. Mientras sostiene el 
marco en su lugar, apretar holgadamente los tornillos (II). 

36. Asegure el marco de montaje (J) a la pared con los tornillos (II) y las arandelas (JJ) en los puntos de 
perforación. Apriete los tornillos con firmeza, pero con cuidado de no apretar demasiado. 

 

Los pasos siguientes son solo para en caso de quere r montar 
su TV en la pared. Si ya monto su TV en el Marco Gi ratorio o 
planea poner su TV directamente sobre la consola, n o tomar en 
cuenta los pasos siguientes. 

No apriete los tornillos demasiado. Apriete solo hasta donde la Arandela 
esté presionada completamente hacia el marco y el tornillo. Si hay alguna capa de hoja de yeso o 
otro material, este puede que no sea mayor a 16 mm / .6 pulg de grueso. No seguir está 
recomendación puede causar daño a la propiedad o a la persona. 

UP

UP



 

23 S 

Instrucciones de Ensamble del marco de montaje para ladrillo, concreto o 
bloque de concreto 

  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

NOTA : Si va a montar el televisor en una pared con montantes de madera, omita esta sección. Este 
conjunto requiere un taladro eléctrico y el nivel (no incluido). 

37. Comience colocando el nivel del marco de montaje (J) en la pared donde va a montar el televisor. Use el 
marco de montaje (J) como plantilla, marque 4 puntos de perforación con un lápiz. 

38. Con un taladro eléctrico (no incluido) en su bajo valor, los agujeros de taladro de 11 mm / .4 pulg 
pulgadas de diámetro de al menos 63.5 mm / 2.5 pulg pulgada de profundidad. Inserte los taquetes para 
concreto (KK) en los agujeros previamente perforados para que estén a ras de la pared. 

39. Coloque el nivel del marco de montaje (J) en la posición deseada en la pared. Asegure el marco de 
montaje (J) a la pared con los tornillos (II) y las arandelas (JJ) en los puntos de perforación. Apretar los 
tornillos con firmeza, pero tenga cuidado de no apretar en exceso. 

 

2.50" (63 mm)

0.
43

7
5"

 (
11

 m
m

)

Máxima carga 61.2 kg / 135 lb  

 

Taquetes para concreto deben ser utilizadas unicame nte para 
concreto NUNCA en tabla roca.  



 

24 S 

Instrucciones de ensamble 
  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

40. Coloque los soportes de monitor (KL / KR) a la parte trasera del televisor siguiendo los pasos 23 y 24, o 
25 y 26, o 27 y 28, en función del tipo de televisión que se tiene. Una vez que los soportes de monitor 
(KL / KR) se unen en la parte posterior de la televisión, pedir ayuda para levantar el televisor hasta fijar 
los soportes de monitor en el marco de montaje (J). Establecer los ganchos de soportes de monitor sobre 
el bastidor de montaje y luego bajarlos a las barras de la estructura de montaje.  

41. Proceda a centrar la televisión. Cuando el televisor está en su posición prevista, apriete los dos pernos de 
bloqueo con un largo destornillador estrella hasta que lleguen a la parte inferior del marco de montaje (J) 
para asegurar su TV es seguro y seguro. 

42. Coloque la consola montada bajo el televisor. Por último, conecte el A/V y los cables de alimentación de 
su televisor. Ahora está listo para disfrutar de su TV de panel plano montado en la pared. 

 

 
 

1

2

J

KL/KR

J

KL/KR

KR

KL

J



 

25 S 

Mantenimiento y Cuidados 
 

� Use una toalla suave y limpia para evitar daños y rayaduras. 
� No es necesario usar pulidores para muebles. Si decide utilizar pulidores, hacer primero una prueba en un 

área discreta.  
� Usar solventes de cualquier tipo puede dañar el acabado del mueble. 
� Nunca use agua para limpiar la unidad, ya que puede dañar el acabado. 
� Siempre utilice protección debajo de los vasos y de los floreros. 
� Líquidos derramados deben limpiarse inmediatamente, con una toalla suave evitando tallar. 
� Siempre utilice protectores en caso de poner cosas calientes. El calor puede provocar una reacción química 

en el acabado y dañarlo. 
� En caso que su unidad sea manchada durante el uso le recomendamos hablar a un profesional para que le ayude. 
� Revisar los tornillos periódicamente y apretarlos en caso que sea necesario. 

 

 

Más recomendaciones para el cuidado de su Mueble 
 

Es mejor mantener la unidad en una área de clima controlado. La temperatura extrema y cambios de humedad 
pueden causar cambios como partes pandeadas, molduras que se contraigan o que la madera se raje. Es 
recomendable mantener la unidad lejos del sol directo ya que puede dañar el terminado. 
 

Cuidados adecuados y limpieza pueden extender la vida útil de su unidad. El seguir estos consejos importantes 
y útiles mejorará sus muebles por muchos años. 
 

Se proporciona un plumón de retoque para reparar pequeñas rayaduras que puedan ocurrir durante el 
ensamble o el envío. 
 

Esperamos que disfrute este producto por muchos años.  
¡Gracias por su compra! 

 
 
 

GARANTÍA DE CALIDAD 
 

Nosotros estamos seguros que Usted se encontrará feliz con la compra de esté producto. 

Si este producto tiene algun defecto de ensamblado o material o si tiene alguna falla en uso normal, Nosotros lo 
repararemos o lo re-emplazaremos hasta por un año a partir de la fecha de compra. Todo producto de Bayside 
Furnishings® es diseñado para alcanzar sus espectativas más altas. Nosotros le garantizamos que 
inmediatamente podrá ver el valor de nuestra mercancia de la más alta calidad. Está garantia le proporciona 
derechos legales especificos y talvez tenga otros derechos que varian de Estado a Estado. 

AUSTRALIA : Nuestros productos vienen con garantías que no se pueden excluir bajo la Ley del 
Consumidor de Australia. Ustedes están autorizados para reemplazarlos u otorgar una devolución o reembolso 
en caso de falla mayor yen compensación por cualquier otra falla o daño previsibles. También, están 
autorizados para hacer reparar los productos o reemplazarlos si éstos no cumplen con una calidad aceptable y si 
la falla no es motivo de una deficiencia mayor. 

Servicio al cliente: 1-877-494-2536 (Inglés, Francés y Español) 
Hora del Pacífico: 8:30 a.m. - 4:30 p.m., Lunes a Viernes 

(Solamente válido en E.U.A., Canadá y México) 
www.baysidefurnishings.com 

 



 

26 S 

 
 

Manufactured for: Distributed by: 
Bayside Furnishings Costco Wholesale Corporation 
1578 Air Wing Road P.O. Box 34535 
San Diego, CA 92154 Seattle, WA 98124-1535 

USA USA 
1-877-494-2536 1-800-774-2678 

www.baysidefurnishings.com www.costco.com 
  

 
Imported by / Importé par : Importado por: 

Costco Wholesale Canada Ltd.* Importadora Primex S.A. de C.V. 
415 W. Hunt Club Road Blvd. Magnocentro No.4 

Ottawa, Ontario San Fernando La Herradura 
K2E 1C5, Canada Huixquilucan, Estado de México 
1-800-463-3783 C.P.52765 
www.costco.ca RFC: IPR-930907-S70 

*faisant affaire au Québec sous le nom Les Entrepôts Costco (55)-5246-5500 
 www.costco.com.mx 

 
Imported by: Importado por: 

Costco Wholesale UK Ltd / Costco Wholesale Spain, S.L.U. 
Costco Online UK  Ltd Polígono Empresarial Los Gavilanes 

Hartspring Lane C/ Agustín de Betancourt 
Watford, Herts 17 28906 Getafe (Madrid) España 

WD25 8JS NIF : B86509460 
United Kingdom 91 171 04 50 
01923 213113 www.costco.es 

www.costco.co.uk  
 

Imported by: Imported and Distributed by: 
Costco Wholesale Australia Pty Ltd Costco Wholesale Korea, Ltd. 

17-21 Parramatta Road 40, lljik-ro 
Lidcombe NSW 2141 Gwangmyeong-si 

Australia Gyeonggi-do, 14347, Korea 
www.costco.com.au 1899-9900 

 www.costco.co.kr 
 

Imported by: Imported by / Manufactured for: 
Costco Wholesale Japan Ltd. Costco President Taiwan, Inc. 

3-1-4 lkegami-Shincho No. 656 Chung-Hwa 5th Road 
Kawasaki-ku, Kawasaki-shi, Kaohsiung, Taiwan 
Kanagawa 210-0832 Japan Company Tax ID: 96972798 

044-281-2600 0800-885-889 
www.costco.co.jp www.costco.com.tw 

 
 
 

MADE IN CHINA / FABRIQUÉ EN CHINE / HECHO EN CHINA 


